- 1 HR9
- 2 164921-1
- 3 By Representative Gaston
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 03-MAR-15

Τ	164921-1:n:02/26/2015:DSM/cj LRS2015-700
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	COMMENDING GRANT ENFINGER ON HIS OUTSTANDING ARCA
9	RACING SERIES ACCOMPLISHMENTS.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we note with great pride that Alabama's own
12	Grant Enfinger has opened the 2015 season the same way he
13	began in 2014, with a win in the Lucas Oil 200 at Daytona
14	International Speedway; an exceptionally skilled race car
15	driver who has achieved national fame, Mr. Enfinger is a
16	native of Fairhope, Alabama; he graduated from the University
17	of South Alabama and was the Grand Marshal of the USA
18	Homecoming in 2014; and
19	WHEREAS, Mr. Enfinger is known and admired in racing
20	circles for spending more time at the front of the field than
21	any other driver in the 2014 ARCA Series, leading 1075 laps in
22	13 races; one out of every three ARCA laps driven in 2014 were
23	led by Mr. Enfinger; and
24	WHEREAS, despite switching teams mid-season in 2014,
25	Mr. Enfinger earned a series-high six wins, including the
26	first three races of the year at Daytona Speedway in Florida,
27	Mobile International Speedway in Alabama, and Salem Speedway

1 in Indiana; in 2014, Mr. Enfinger also won the races at Elko 2 Speedway in Minnesota, Berlin Speedway in Michigan, and DuQuoin State Fairgrounds in Illinois; Mr. Enfinger finished 3 second in the 2014 ARCA Championship standings; and WHEREAS, ARCA racing is one of the most popular 5 6 spectator sports in the country; it tests the skill, strength, 7 and endurance of its drivers and crews; Mr. Enfinger has traveled over 9,000 miles in ARCA Series competition; and 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Enfinger is experiencing an 9 10 extraordinary career in ACRA racing; in addition to winning 11 back-to-back ARCA races at Daytona and Mobile, Mr. Enfinger 12 also won the 2014 AG Adcox Sportsmanship Award; and 13 WHEREAS, following in the rich tradition of 14 legendary Alabama racing professionals, Grant Enfinger will no 15 doubt make his mark in ARCA history; now therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 16 17 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we hereby commend Grant Enfinger on his success in ARCA Series racing, and by copy of 18 this resolution, wish him continued success. 19